
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Human Services Agency 

DATE: February 2, 2012 
BOARD MEETING DATE:  February 14, 2012 

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

Beverly Beasley Johnson, J.D., Director, Human Services Agency               

SUBJECT: 
 

Accepting 2012 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Funds from the 
State Department of Community Services and Development 

 
RECOMMENDATION:
Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the:  
 
A. President of the Board of Supervisors to execute a revenue Agreement with the 

State Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) in the amount 
of $54,770, for the term of January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012, for the 
purpose of delivering Safety Net Services. There is no Net County Cost; and 

 
B. Director of the Human Services Agency (HSA) or the Director’s designee to 

execute contract amendments in an amount up to $317,076.  
 
BACKGROUND:
On November 15, 2011, the Board adopted Resolution Number 071727, authorizing the 
formation of the San Mateo County Community Action Agency Board (SMC-CAAB), 
appointing the public and private sector members and authorized the Director of the Human 
Services Agency (HSA) to accept and execute the 2011 revenue Agreement, receiving 
CSBG State Grant Number 11-F-4242 in the amount of $419,214.                                              
 
CSD has awarded CSBG funding for 2012 Safety Net Services through a new revenue 
Agreement. The amount of this revenue Agreement is $54,770, but CSD anticipates that it 
will receive additional federal funding for CSBG in the amount of $317,076, which will be 
awarded in the form of Amendments. The CSBG for 2012 ($371,846) runs parallel with the 
2011 CSBG ($419,214). Both grants will provide Safety Net Services during the calendar 
year 2012.                                         
 
DISCUSSION:
The CSBG program provides grants to local governments and nonprofit agencies to assist 
eligible low-income households in attaining the skills, knowledge and motivation necessary to 
achieve self-sufficiency. The grant funding will provide a variety of antipoverty services, such 



as housing assistance, utility assistance, and other emergency needs, that assist low-income 
households that are at risk of becoming homeless.           
 
By accepting the 2012 revenue Agreement with CSD and allowing the HSA Director or HSA 
Director’s designee to accept and execute Amendments to the 2012 revenue Agreement, 
receiving CSBG State Grant Number 12-F-4440, SMC-CAAB will continue working with 
Samaritan House and the network of Core Services Agencies to deliver Safety Net Services 
without service interruption. The anticipated amount of the Amendment(s) will be $317,076 
increasing the grant total to $371,846.  
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved the revenue Agreement and Resolution as to 
form.  
 
Acceptance of this 2012 CSBG revenue Agreement contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 
outcome of a Prosperous Community by providing Safety Net Services such as rental and 
housing assistance, mortgage assistance, transportation, and emergency food assistance to 
low-income families and individuals of San Mateo County. This revenue Agreement will 
provide services to 344 low-income households residing in San Mateo County. It is 
anticipated the 52% of the eligible households will increase of maintain self-sufficiency for 3 
months or longer. 
 
Performance Measure(s): 

Measure *FY 2012-13  
Target 

Number of participants projected to receive 
Emergency Assistance (food, utility payments, rental and 
mortgage assistance, care repair assistance, shelter, 
transportation, referral services, and clothing). 

344 

Percent of actual participants receiving Emergency 
Assistance. Percent of participants receiving rental or 
mortgage assistance that remain or increase self- 
sufficiency for 3 months or longer. 

52% 

 
*Services under this Agreement run by calendar year opposed to fiscal year. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:
The amount of revenue from this Agreement is $54,770. It is anticipated that CSD will amend 
the Agreement as they receive federal funding for an amount up to $317,076, for a grant total 
of $371,846. The term of this revenue Agreement is January 1, 2012 through December 31, 
2012. This revenue Agreement is unanticipated revenue for FY 2011- 2012, and will be 
included in the FY 2012-2013 Recommended Budget. This unanticipated revenue will be 
used to fund Safety Net Services. There is no Net County Cost.  
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A) THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE A REVENUE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT (CSD) IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $54,770, FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31, 2012, FOR THE PURPOSE OF DELIVERING SAFETY NET 

SERVICES. THERE IS NO NET COUNTY COST; AND B) THE DIRECTOR OF THE 
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY (HSA) OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE TO 
EXECUTE CONTRACT AMENDMENTS IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $317,076. 
 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) program provides grants 

to local governments and non-profit agencies to assist eligible low-income households 

in attaining the skills, knowledge and motivation necessary to achieve self-sufficiency, 

and the grant funding will provide a variety of antipoverty services, such as housing 

assistance, utility assistance, and other emergency needs, that assist low-income 

households at risk of becoming homeless; and 

 
  WHEREAS, the Department of Community Services and Development has 

awarded the County a revenue Agreement in the amount of $54,770, with the term of 

January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012; and  

WHEREAS, it has been requested that this Board authorize the Director of the 

Human Services Agency or the Director’s designee to accept and execute subsequent 

amendments on behalf of the County of San Mateo (Grant Number 12-F-4440), in an 

amount up to $371,846; and 



WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such revenue 

Agreement and said Board has examined and approved same as to both form and 

content and desires to enter into same.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that  

              A.  The President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby, authorized 

and directed to execute said  revenue Agreement for and on behalf of the County of 

San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 B. the Director of the Human Services Agency, or the Director’s designee 

execute contract amendments in an amount up to $317,076, on behalf of the County of 

San Mateo. 

 
*   *   *   *   *   * 

 
























































































































































































































































	20120214_M_GrantAcceptance
	BOS Memo.doc
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence


	Resolution.doc
	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



	20120214_A_Grant-Part1
	20120214_A_Grant-Part2(1)

